OP \$140.00 42823(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM503180

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal		12/21/2018	Canadian chartered bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Best Friends Pet Care, Inc.
Street Address:	528 Main Avenue
City:	Norwalk
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06851
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4282361	EXCEPTIONAL CARE FOR YOUR PET. PEACE OF
Registration Number:	3173185	SHEDICURE
Registration Number:	3138153	SHEDICURE
Registration Number:	2964897	ALL FOR DOGGIES
Registration Number:	3512233	BEST FRIENDS FOREVER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043432104

Email: twitcher@mcguirewoods.com
Correspondent Name: Terry L. Witcher, Paralegal

Address Line 1: McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 2: 201 N. Tryon Street, Suite 3000
Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Terry L. Witcher, Paralegal	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Terry L. Witcher
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2018

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006507 FRAME: 0504

900478915

source=release of trademarks - best friends pet care inc. 4820-8433-0884 v1#page1.tif source=release of trademarks - best friends pet care inc. 4820-8433-0884 v1#page2.tif source=release of trademarks - best friends pet care inc. 4820-8433-0884 v1#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006507 FRAME: 0505

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS dated December 21, 2018 by BANK OF MONTREAL, a Canadian chartered bank acting through its Chicago branch, with its mailing address at 105, St. Jacques Street, 3rd Floor, Montreal, Quebec H2Y 1L6 ("Secured Party");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, BEST FRIENDS PET CARE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 520 Main Avenue, Norwalk, Connecticut 06851, and Secured Party were parties to a certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated April 2, 2015 between Debtor and Secured Party which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 6, 2015 at Reel 5492, Frame 0735 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor granted to Secured Party, a security interest in, among other things, the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Trademark Property"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Secured Party release its security interests in the Trademark Property and reassign the same to Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Secured Party hereby releases its security interests in, and hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, including:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application and all extensions and renewals thereof; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation (x) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing and (y) any and all claims and causes of action by the Debtor against third parties for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief by reason of past, present or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default of any trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application, in each case together with the right but no obligation to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, said damages.

release of trademarks - best friends pet care, inc. 4820-8433-0884 v1.docx 4170114

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF MONTREAL, acting through its Chicago branch

By <u>l</u>	1000 / J-	
Name_	Randon Gardley	0
Title_	Vice President	*****

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

FEDERAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Marks	Reg. No.	GRANTED
EXCEPTIONAL CARE FOR YOUR PET. PEACE OF MIND FOR YOU.	4282361	01/29/2013
SHEDICURE	3173185	11/21/2006
SHEDICURE	3138153	09/05/2006
ALL FOR DOGGIES	2964897	07/05/2005
BEST FRIENDS FOREVER	3512233	10/07/2008

PENDING FEDERAL TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MARK SERIAL NO. FILED

N/A

RECORDED: 12/21/2018

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006507 FRAME: 0508